

No. 09-14

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 27 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHERINE SHANNON,
Director of the Illinois Department of Labor, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

520 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE ASSOCIATES, LTD.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PETER ANDJELKOVICH
PETER ANDJELKOVICH
& ASSOCIATES
39 South LaSalle Street
Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-8345

Attorney for Respondent

224775



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Underlying Case	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Lower Courts Are Not Divided Over Whether Minimum Labor Standards Are Preempted By Federal Labor Law	6
II. The Decision Is Not Incompatible With The Decisions Of This Court	9
III. The Court Of Appeals Decision Does Not Cast Doubt On Workplace Protection Laws	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon,</i> 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Associated Builders & Contrs. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Acosta,</i> 543 U.S. 814 (2004)	6
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of So. Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Nunn,</i> 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States</i> <i>v. Bragdon,</i> 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. Cal. 1995) ..	6, 7
<i>Dillingham Constr. N.A. v. County of Sonoma,</i> 190 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Bradshaw,</i> 70 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. Cal. 1995)	7
<i>Rondout Elec., Inc. v. N.Y. State DOL,</i> 335 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2003)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry</i> , 75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. Cal. 1996)	7
<i>Washington Serv. Contractors Coalition</i> <i>v. District of Columbia</i> , 54 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	6, 9
29 U.S.C. § 151	1
820 ILCS 140/3	1, 4
820 ILCS 140/3.1	1, 2, 4, 5
2005 ILL. ALS 593	4
